investigation, or audit made by the individual or subject to the 
individual’s direction shall be guilty of a felony, and upon 
conviction shall be punishable by imprisonment for a period of not 
more than one (1) year, or by a fine of not more than Twenty-five 
Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) per occurrence, or by both such fine 
and imprisonment. 

Section 15.27. Cease and desist order-Fine-Injunction 

A. In addition to any other powers conferred on the Board to 
impose penalties for violations of the provisions of the Oklahoma 
Accountancy Act, whenever in the judgment of the Board any

[...]

State Boards of Accountancy (NASBA), and test delivery service 
provider which are payable to NASBA prior to scheduling the 
examination. 

10:15-27-4. Examination processing fee [REVOKED] 

10:15-27-5.  Transfer of credits 
The application fee required with an application to transfer 

credits shall be One Hundred Forty-five Dollars ($145.00). 

10:15-27-6. Out of state candidates [REVOKED] 

10:15-27-7.  Reciprocal application [REVOKED] 

10:15-27-7.1.  Substantial equivalence [REVOKED] 

10:15-27-7.2. Reciprocal application 
Each reciprocal application shall be accompanied by an 

administrative fee of One Hundred Forty-five Dollars ($145.00). 

10:15-27-8.   Registration 
(a) The annual registration fee for an individual renewing the 
certificate or license will be Seventy-five Dollars ($75.00), or Fifty 
Dollars ($50.00) for registrants age sixty-five (65) or older, and is 
due by the last day of the registrant’s birth month.

[...]

for an individual who has reached the age of sixty-five (65), 
the fee shall be Fifty Dollars ($50.00). 
(2) In addition to the registration fee, there shall be a fee 
for registering later than twelve (12) months following the 
lapse date of the certificate or license, of One Hundred 
Twenty-five Dollars ($125.00) or for an individual who has 
reached the age of sixty-five (65), the fee shall be Seventy- 
five Dollars ($75.00). 

(b) The registration fee for a firm, except a sole proprietorship, 
of certified public accountants or public accountants shall be 
Seventy-five Dollars ($75.00) per year. 

10:15-27-9.   Permit 
(a) The fee for an individual permit which is not a renewal 
permit shall be One Hundred Twenty-five Dollars ($125.00). 
(b) The fee to renew an individual permit shall be One Hundred 
Twenty-five Dollars ($125.00) which will be renewable by the last 
day of the individuals’ birth months. 
(c) A fee of One Hundred Twenty-five Dollars ($125.00) shall 
be paid at the time a firm, except a sole proprietorship, which 
provides public accounting services to Oklahoma clients applies for 
a permit. 

10:15-27-9.1. Proration of fees for transition to birth month 
renewals [REVOKED] 

10:15-27-10.